Pursuant to Article 89 of the Treaty Establishing the Energy Community (Official Gazette of BiH – International Treaties, 09/06) and Articles 1 and 4 of the Law on Transmission of Electric Power, Regulator and System Operator of Bosnia and Herzegovina (Official Gazette of BiH, 7/02, 13/03, 76/09 and 1/11), at its session held on 12 June 2018, the State Electricity Regulatory Commission adopted a

# **DECISION**

### ON TRANSPOSITION OF NETWORK CODES ON CONNECTION

I

This Decision defines the terms and conditions for transposition of the European Commission Regulations as adapted to the Energy Community legal framework by the decisions of the Permanent High Level Group of 12 January 2018, in the electricity sector of Bosnia and Herzegovina, as follows:

- Decision 2018/03/PHLG-EnC on incorporating Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/631 of 14 April 2016 establishing a Network Code on requirements for grid connection of generators,
- Decision 2018/04/PHLG-EnC on incorporating Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1447 of 26 August 2016 establishing a network code on requirements for grid connection of high voltage direct current systems and direct current-connected power park modules,
- Decision 2018/05/PHLG-EnC on incorporating Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1388 of 17 August 2016 establishing a Network Code on Demand Connection.

II

The Regulations as adapted to the Energy Community legal framework pursuant to the Decisions referred to in Item I shall be published on the languages officially used in Bosnia and Herzegovina on the internet site of the State Electricity Regulatory Commission (hereinafter: SERC) at www.derk.ba.

#### Ш

The Independent System Operator in Bosnia and Herzegovina (hereinafter: the ISO BiH) shall be tasked to submit the Grid Code to SERC for approval without any delay and start innovating its other acts to incorporate the obligations as defined by the provisions referred to in:

- Articles 4(2)(a)(b), 7(4), 58, 59, 61(1), 68(1) and 69(1) of adapted Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/631,
- Articles 4(2)(a)(b), 5(4), 75, 76 i 78(1) of adapted Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1447, and
- Articles 4(2)(a)(b), 6(4), 51(1), 56 i 57 of adapted Commission Regulation (EU) 2016/1388.

# IV

The ISO BiH shall be tasked to submit to SERC for approval the Grid Code and other relevant acts in compliance with other requirements of the Regulations referred to in Item II of this decision.

#### $\mathbf{V}$

In parallel with the ISO BiH activities referred to in Items III and IV of this Decision, SERC will carry out activities on modification of the Connection Rules (Official Gazette of BiH, 95/08, 79/10, 60/12 i 83/17), and other relevant acts in accordance with prescribed procedures.

#### VI

The Regulatory Commission for Energy in the Federation of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the Regulatory Commission for Energy of the Republika Srpska and other relevant authorities are called upon to ensure the compliance of their relevant acts with the requirements of the Regulations referred to in Items II of this Decision.

### **VII**

The final deadline for implementation of the acts referred to in Items III, IV and V of this Decision shall expire on 12 June 2021.

#### VIII

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption and it shall be published in the *Official Gazette of BiH*, the official gazettes of the Entities and Brčko District of Bosnia and Herzegovina.

Number: 05-14-1-97-3/18 12 June 2018 Tuzla Chairman of the Commission

Nikola Pejić